The Corporation of the Township of Douro-Dummer

By-law Number 2025-02

Being a By-law to assume certain parcels into the Township Road System

Severance Files: B-61-21 & B-62-21, Parent Roll: 020-004-10800;

B-22-24, Parent Roll: 010-002-03100

Whereas Section 31 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001 c. 25, as amended, provides Council with the power to pass by-laws for acquiring or for assuming part of a highway;

And Whereas the Township of Douro-Dummer imposed a condition of consent requiring a three-metre strip of frontage to be deeded to the Township for future road widening purposes;

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Douro-Dummer hereby enacts as follows:

1. The parcels as set forth above be and they are hereby incorporated into the Township of Douro-Dummer Road System.

Severance Files: B-61-21 and B-62-21, Parent Roll: 020-004-10800 Part of Lot 27, Concession 3, in the Geographic Township of Dummer, Township of Douro-Dummer, in the County of Peterborough, designated as Parts 2 and 4 on Plan 45R-17617, said Plan received and deposited in the Registry Office of the Registry Division of Peterborough (No. 45) on February 5, 2024 and deeded to the Township of Douro-Dummer as Registration No. PE427989 on January 10, 2025.

Severance File: B-22-24, Parent Roll: 010-002-03100
Part of Lot 13, Concession 1, in the Geographic Township of Douro, Township of Douro-Dummer, in the County of Peterborough, designated as Part 2 on Plan 45R-17713, said Plan received and deposited in the Registry Office of the Registry Division of Peterborough (No. 45) on August 14, 2024 and deeded to the Township of Douro-Dummer as Registration No. PE428201 on January 14, 2025.

2. That the Mayor and the Clerk be directed to sign same and affix the Corporate Seal to this By-law.

Passed in open Council this 21st day of January, 2025.

Mayor, Heather Watson		